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the factors which have determined 
the quota so far; and (b) a series of 
alternative arrangements for the 
quotas on the basis of several addi­
tional factors which could result in 
adequate weightage being given to 
the population factor and possible 
ceiling on the present role of the con­
tribution factor in the calculation of 
all the national quotas. In other 
words, we stand t-o gain by any of 
the additions made as a result of this 
report which we are expecting from 
the Secretary-General. This report is 
expected to be presented at the 34th 
Session, and we are waiting for it.

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: In
the world of international diplomacy, 
while appointing our officers in the 
United Nations, etc., once Pandit 
Jawaharlal Nehru had agreed in this 
Parliament, one predominant factor 
is also taken into consideration and 
that is, officers or diplomats who have 
got pretty wives are g#en precedence. 
Does that factor weigTi heavily with 
this Government?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I
do not have anything about that in 
the rules. That will now have to be 
checked up from experience.

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: Be­
cause they also play a very delicate 
role in diplomacy.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Is it a 
fact that the Indian personnel posted’ 
in U.N. and other international agen- 
cieg get a much higher salary scale 
than what they get in India, and if 
so, has the Government made any 
rules or guidelines for posting people 
to these countries? What is the total 
number of such persons serving at 
the moment and what are the rules 
and guidelines in this regard?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO; I 
have given the figures already. It is 
true that the U.N. emoluments are 
much higher than the emoluments in 
India. But it is also true that in some 
other countries, the emoluments are 
even higher than the U.N. emolu­
ments. Therefore, people do not come

from those countries to the U.N. 
Those vacancies also sometime® come 
our way.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: I
wanted to know the total num ber...#

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I
have already said category-wise.

Withdrawal of Foreign Troopg from 
Kampuchea

*882. PROF. MADHU DANDA­
VATE: Will the Minister of EXTER­
NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether following recognition 
of Kampuchea by India, Government 
of India have made serious efforts to 
ensure that the foreign troops are 
withdrawn from Kampuchea; and

(b) if so, what is the response to 
such efforts?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA 
RAO): (a) and (b). We are against
the presence of foreign troops i/i any 
country. Our principled stand on this 
subject is well-known. A s has al­
ready been stated in the Lok Sabha, 
Kampuchea needs all possible assist­
ance from the international com­
munity if it is to develop its economy, 
restore its infrastructure, and re­
establish its status as a sovereign, 
independent and non-aligned nation. 
This would also facilitate the eventual 
withdrawal of foreign forces from 
Kampuchea.

We have been advocating that Viet­
nam and the Asean countries should 
continue with their dialogue. It is 
our hope that peaceful discu&sions 
among the countries of the region 
would result in a climate of trust 
and confidence facilitating the even­
tual withdrawal of foreign troops 
from Kampuchea.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: In
his reply in the very first paragraph 
he has said, “We are against the pre­
sence of foreign troops in any coun­
try” . Now, against the background



dt our consistent stand that there 
should be no foreign troops in any 
country, has not our Government 
miserably failed to utilise this parti­

cular issue of recognition of Kam­
puchea as a pressure lever to secure 
the withdrawal of troops from Kam­
puchea?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: In 
the case of Kampuchea this was 
absolutely impossible. The condi­
tions in which we find Kampuchea 
today it needs something else and n°t 
at all making it as a lever for re­
cognition and so on. Recognition is 
something which is the first step to­
wards helping Kampuchea on its feet.
We could not leave Kampuchea to the 
tender mercies of only one power.
That was something which we could 
not have done.

The time is going to come when, . 
according t0 the principle we stand 
for we will see and we will make 
all efforts to see that Kampuchea be­
comes really independent and non- 
aligned and foreign presence^ are 
vacated.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I
would like to know from the hon. 
Minister whether if ig_a fact that 0ur 
step in recognising Kampuchea with­
out securing the withdrawal of foreign 
troops has isolate^ our country from 
a considerable section of the non- 
aligned world.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: No,
Sir. I do not believe so. I have had 
talks with some of the concerned 
oountries and also some non-aligned 
oountries and T do not believe that 
we have been isolated. Tn fact some 
of them said—I do not want, to name 
them as it is not proper—that it is 
as well that India recognised Kam­
puchea as ‘at least v̂ e can make India 
as a window on Kampuchea here­
after.’

DR. SUBRAMANTAM SWAMY: I 
woul* like to know from the Minis­
ter the number of countries which 
have recognise* Kampuchea before
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India recognised and the number dt 
countries which have recognised 
Kampuchea after India has recognis­
ed. AJjso I would like to know whe­
ther he would lay a White Paper on 
the Table giving a synopsis of the 
reactions of the varioufi governments 
to our recognition.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I 
can certainly give a list of the coun­
tries which had recognised Kam­
puchea before we did it but after we 
did it—it js a continuing process—in 
reference to which State I have to 
give, I really do not know.

It is a continuing* process and it is 
going to result in a chain reaction 
and more and more countries, we 
hope, are going to follow suit, and 
we are quite confident that as a result 
of our recognition, some problems 
facing Kampuchea will be solved.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: 
That w<*s not what I asked. I asked 
the number of countries which have 
recognised Kampuchea before and 
a’fter our recognition.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: In 
respect of which country? It is a 
continuing process___

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: 
Before our recognition.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I 
can give a list of that. Do you want 
it to be placed on the Table?

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: 
Yes. Also a White Paper giving the 
reactions. .. (Interruptions) or a 
Black Paper because it is a ' black 
act.

Prof. Dandavate raised a pointed 
question, that there have been re­
actions from the non-aligned world. 
We would like to know how each 
government reacted.
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SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 
There is no need for a White Paper 
Or a Black Paper and for any such 
switch-over from the white to the 
black, there is no need-----

PROF. MACHU DANDAVATE: 
Whatever paper you use, it is going 
to be white.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 
The point is that there is no need 
for a White PaPer. I can always ans­
wer questions. If you want, I can 
give you the gist of reactions of diffe­
rent countries and I can also give 
you the gist dt our *own response to 
those countries.

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI: it is 
a question of withdrawal of foreign 
troops fnom Kampuchea, not about 
the recognition of Hong Samrin gov­
ernment.' Anyway, I would like to 
know whether after the recognition 
of the Hong Samrin government the 
government had any discussions or 
negotiations with the Vietnamese 
government whose troops are actually 
present in large numbers in Kam­
puchea about this issue and what was 
the result?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 
That will be done in due course. Our 
Ambassador in Hanoi has just visited 
Phnom Penh. He has given Ug a 
report. Based on that report we are 
going to take further steps. This is 
going to take some more time. We 
cannot insist on everything happen­
ing overnight. There is a history be­
hind this. And then we will have 
to do all these things in their own 
times.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Just in
order to make the records straight be­
cause this has been implied here that 
diplomatic recognition of some Gov­
ernments should be made conditional, 
I would like to know ftom the hon. 
Minister, whether there is a presence 
o f foreign troops or not in that coun­
try, whether that principle has ever 
been followed by Government in the

past? Have we not recognised seve­
ral governments in whose countries 
the American and other troops are 
present in large numbers?

What exactly is the guideline or, 
principle that you follow?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 
iSir, I agree with the hon. Member 
that that has not been a decisive fac­
tor to any decision about recognition. 
We know that troops are stationed in 
some of the countries which are re­
cognised all over. So, there is no 
question of this particular factor being 
taken solely as a guiding factor. 
There are s0 many other factors; in 
fact, the other factors are more im­
portant.
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SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 
Sir, it is a fact—I must express my 
inability in finding out exactly the 
position of the previous Government 
and I am still trying. (Interruptions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will
the hon. Minister agree to this fact 
that if t)tere wag normalisation of re­
lations between India and China, India 
could assume the role of removing the 
misunderstanding between the Soviet 
Union and China and thereby that 
will enable us to stablise this political 
balance in the whole of Asia?

SHRr. P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: 
This is a question regarding Kam­
puchea. Now the supplementary 
raised is different. I would >/ery 
much request Mr. Bosu to address 
that supplementary t© the other side.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: This
side.

<fto sfto srcfajt TO : JTS
arsnfH infr'ERT mft jfr ?

Other side means Chinese side.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: sir, he 
is violating the rule. I cannot frame 
a question which does not involve 
Government of India. Shri Rao is a 
very very intelligent man.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Deaths in all major Hospitals of Delhi 
daring Doctors Strike

*883. KUMARI KAMLA KUMARI: 
Will the Minister of HEALTH be 
pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the number of patients died in 
all major hospitals of Delhi and New 
Delhi during the last one year ia

general and the number of deathi 
during the Doctors’ Strike in particu­
lar;

(b) whether Government propose 
to take the help of Army doctors in 
such situations; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH (SHRI 
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) A
Statemet showing the number of 
deaths during the year 1979 and the 
period from 5-7-80 to 31-7-80 in tlup 
strike-bound hospitals is attached.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) It is considered not necessary 
as the Wards and Emergencies are 
being manned by the Senior Doctors 
on duty in the various hospitals.

Statement

Patients Died

Name o f the Hospital During 

1979
From 
5-7-80 tm 
31-7-80

1. Safdarjang Hospital 4050 2*9

2. D r. Ram  M anohar 
Lohia Hospital 2535 >33

3. Lok Nayak Jaya- 
Prakash Narayan 
Hospital 3466 264

4. Smt. Sucheta 
K ripalani Hospital 2344 19

5. K alavati Saran 
Children Hospital. 2652 16®

B. Pant Hospital. 286 20
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